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5-i 

 

RESOURCE REPORT NO. 5 
SUMMARY OF FILING INFORMATION1 

 
Filing Requirement Found in Section 

1. For major aboveground facilities and major pipeline projects that require an EIS, describe 
existing socioeconomic conditions within the project area. (18 C.F.R. § 380.12(g)(1)) 

5.2 and 5.3 

2. For major aboveground facilities, quantify impact on employment, housing, local 
government services, local tax revenues, transportation, and other relevant factors within 
the project area. (18 C.F.R. § 380.12(g)(2-6)) 

5.4 

Additional Information Often Missing and Resulting in Data Requests 

Evaluate the impact of any substantial immigration of people on governmental facilities 
and services and describe plans to reduce the impact on local infrastructure. 

5.4.2.6 

Describe onsite manpower requirements, including the number of construction personnel 
who currently reside within the impact area, would commute daily to the site from outside 
the impact area, or would relocate temporarily within the impact area. 

5.4.2.2 

Estimate total worker payroll and material purchases during construction and operation. 5.4.2.2 

Determine whether existing housing within the impact area is sufficient to meet the needs 
of the additional population. 

5.4.2.3 

Describe the number and types of residences and businesses that would be displaced by 
the project, procedures to be used to acquire these properties and types and amounts of 
relocation assistance payments. 

5.4.2.5 

Conduct a fiscal impact analysis evaluating incremental local government expenditures in 
relation to incremental local government revenues that would result from construction of 
the project. Incremental expenditures include, but are not limited to, school operating costs, 
road maintenance and repair, public safety and public utility costs. 

5.4.2.8 

 

  

                                                      

1 Guidance Manual for Environmental Report Preparation, Volume I (FERC, 2017). Available online at: 
https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/enviro/guidelines/guidance-manual-volume-1.pdf. 

https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/enviro/guidelines/guidance-manual-volume-1.pdf
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5-ii  

Resource Report No. 5 

Agency Comments and Requests for Information Concerning Socioeconomics 

Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

EPA  

The proposed project purpose is to ship LNG to foreign 
countries. Therefore, the project may have reasonably 
foreseeable direct and indirect transboundary effects on 
physical, social and/or economic resources of other countries. 
We recommend that the Reports evaluate transboundary effects 
consistent with CEQ guidance on the application of NEPA to 
proposed federal actions in the United States with 
transboundary effects (July 1, 1997).  

FERC will discuss the applicability of 
transboundary effects.  Of note, the 
National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) directs federal agencies to 
"analyze the effects of proposed 
actions to the extent they are 
reasonably foreseeable 
consequences of the proposed 
action, regardless of where those 
impacts might occur" (CEQ 
Guidance, 1997). 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Area of Interest (AOI) - The Reports indicate that the Alaska 
State is included in the AOI. Since the direct and indirect 
socioeconomic effects of this Project can be experienced in the 
lower 48 contiguous states and the Pacific Rim, should the AOI 
be expanded? Employees for project construction and 
operations would be hired from the lower 48 states, and  
supplies, fuel, cargo, modules, pipes, etc. would also be 
manufactured and shipped from the lower 48 states and abroad, 
as well. LNG would be shipped overseas to foreign countries 
and would result in direct/indirect socioeconomic impacts to 
those countries. We recommend that the Reports include a 
process identifying the scale of the AOI. 

The scale of the Area of Interest 
(AOI) and the process for 
determining the AOI are outlined in 
Section 5.2. 
It is unknown at this time to what 
extent other countries and lower 48 
states will be involved to assess 
impacts.  See above. 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Out-of-State Area - At this point in the project, is it known where 
certain materials and supplies, such as the pipes for the pipeline 
would be manufactured and/or sourced? And the individual 
modules for the GTP and the LNG plant? Would these materials 
be manufactured/sourced in the U.S. or abroad? We 
recommend the Reports consider these aspects of the project to 
evaluate their potential direct, indirect and cumulative impacts. 

Material, supplies, modules, etc., 
would be sourced through a bidding 
and procurement process.  
Therefore, the associated direct, 
indirect, and cumulative impacts are 
unknown at this time. 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Environmental Justice - We recommend that the EJ Section 
(8.16) page 8-219 to 8-224, be moved to Report 5. The 
information regarding income, poverty levels, demographics, 
and human health are included in Report 5. 

The Environmental Justice 
discussion has been moved to 
Sections 5.3.7, 5.4.2.10.1, and 
5.4.3.8.  

EPA 9/30/2016 

Potential Construction Impacts and Mitigation Measures ï We 
recommend that the Reports include a list of general mitigation 
measures proposed to avoid and minimize impacts from 
construction related impacts. Include as an appendix. 

The Applicant will address this 
comment prior to the issuance of the 
DEIS. 

EPA 9/30/2016 

As described in Section 5.4.2.5, ADOT&PF anticipates that 
some roads, highways, and bridges would need improvements 
to bear the heavier and more frequent truckloads during Project 
constructionéWe recommend that a Transportation 
Improvements Plan be developed to evaluate the need for road 
improvements and/or modifications to public and non-public 
roads in the project area. This Plan should identify segments of 
roads that would need improvements, and specify the type of 
road improvements, i.e., installing culverts, bridges, grading 
rough areas, widening roadbeds and shoulders, etc. 

These issues will be addressed 
directly with ADOT&PF in the 
Highway use Agreement. 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Railroads - In addition to Figure 5.4.2-1, Estimated Use of Rail 
Transportation in the Area of Interest during Project 
Construction. We recommend including a table, similar to Table 
5.3.6-3 (p. 5-119) that includes a projection of the cargo volume 
and distance of rail routes during project construction. This 
information would serve as a comparison with the baseline 
estimates. 

The Applicant will address this 
comment prior to the initiation of 
the EIS process 
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5-iii  

Resource Report No. 5 

Agency Comments and Requests for Information Concerning Socioeconomics 

Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Table 5.4.2-5. Cargo quantities are indicated in forty-foot 
equivalents (FEUs)é Can Number of FEUs be converted to 
short tons, so the information can be compared with the 
baseline information on Table 5.3.6-4 (p. 5-121) for each 
Primary/Secondary Port? Table 5.4.2-5. We recommend 
including the number of projected vessel calls for light/deep 
tankers, cargo, vessels, etc. at the Port of Anchorage during 
project construction. 

The Applicant will address this 
comment prior to the initiation of 
the EIS process 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Table 5.4.2-6. Can Number of FEUs be converted to short tons, 
so the information can be compared with the baseline 
information on Table 5.3.6-4 (p. 5-121) for each 
Primary/Secondary Port? Table 5.4.2-6.  We recommend 
including the number of projected vessel calls for light/deep 
tankers, cargo, vessels, etc. at the Port of Seward during project 
construction. 

The Applicant will address this 
comment prior to the initiation of 
the EIS process 

EPA 9/30/2016 

The Port Nikiski, Port of Whittier and Port of Dutch Harbor ï We 
recommend including similar projections of estimated use during 
construction. The Point Thomson marine facility has not been 
discussed in this section of the Reports. We recommend 
including additional description of the Point Thomson marine 
facility. 

The Applicant will address this 
comment prior to the issuance of the 
DEIS. 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Construction of the marine terminal at Nikiski could impact Cook 
Inlet set gillnet fishery in the Salamantof and Tyonek 
management areas for up to five years. What mitigation 
measures are proposed to avoid and minimize these impacts, 
such as timing of marine vessels, scheduling around fishing 
season, etc. We recommend that the Reports include these 
mitigation measures. 

 

Section 5.4.2.7.1.2 provides 
additional information on the impact 
to the setnet fishery. Additional 
information associated with shore 
fishery leases during Project 
construction is addressed in Section 
8.11.1.1.2.1 of Resource Report No. 
8. 

 

Recommended measures to mitigate 
potential Project impacts to 
subsistence activities are also found 
in Appendix D of Resource Report 
No. 5, Section 6.5. 



ALASKA LNG 

PROJECT 

DOCKET NO. CP17-___-000 

RESOURCE REPORT NO. 5 

SOCIOECONOMICS  

DOC NO: USAI-PE-SRREG-00-

000005-000 

DATE: APRIL 14, 2017 

REVISION: 0 

PUBLIC   

 

5-iv 

Resource Report No. 5 

Agency Comments and Requests for Information Concerning Socioeconomics 

Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Air Transportation ï For each of the smaller ñtacticalò airstrips, 
we recommend including a table that identifies the types of 
minor upgrades that may be needed to make them useable for 
project construction activities, including installation of buildings, 
fuels storage, secondary containment structures, powered traffic 
controls, etc. Also, we recommend including the estimated 
projected worker use of air transportation to these smaller 
ñtacticalò airstrips. 

Section 5.3.5.4 has been revised to 
reflect that Anchorage, Kenai, 
Fairbanks, and Deadhorse will be 
used as regional air hubs for 
personnel.  The majority of personnel 
will be transported from the regional 
hubs to project sites by bus.  If used, 
the tactical airstrips will be used 
within the constraints of their design 
and existing condition.  Table 5.3.5-
10 was added to provide the general 
characteristics of the airports and 
airstrips in the area of interest. 

 

Section 5.4.2.7.4 has been modified 
to indicate that the current Project 
execution plans anticipate busing 
workers from Kenai, Anchorage, 
Fairbanks, and Deadhorse to the 
construction camps, Further 
discussion is provided that no 
improvements at these tactical 
airstrips are anticipated.  

EPA 9/30/2016 

Potential Operational Impacts and Mitigation Measures ï We 
recommend including a list of general mitigation measures 
proposed to avoid and minimize impacts from operation related 
impacts. We recommend this information be Included as an 
appendix. 

The Applicant will address this 
comment prior to the initiation of the 
EIS process. 

EPA 9/30/2016 
Additional sources of traditional ecological knowledge could be 
obtained from the Local Environmental Observers (LEO) 
Network. https://www.leonetwork.org 

Comment acknowledged. 

EPA 9/30/2016 

Health Impact Assessment (HIA) - As part of the HIA 
development process, we recommend that the draft HIA be 
included as an Appendix in the Draft EIS and made available for 
public review and comment. We recommend that the Draft HIA 
be peer reviewed prior to adoption in the Draft EIS. 

Public health impacts are addressed 
during the EIS. See Section 
5.4.2.10.1 for Public Health impacts 
and mitigations. 

KPB 10/5/2016 

troubling in Draft Resource Report No. 5 are references to 
needed upgrades on Alaska's highway system, without details 
as to the exact work and who would pay for the work.  Pages 5-
166 through 5-171 of Draft Resource Report No. 5 statements: 
"Construction-related traffic would contribute to the current 
congestion on the Glenn and Parks Highways. Section 5.3.6.1 
notes that the section between Wasilla and Houston is 
designated by ADOT&PF...." "In addition, as with the Elliott 
Highway, the Glenn and Parks Highways have weigh stations 
that are limited in capacity...." "During the three years of active 
Liquefaction Facility construction, some general cargo for 
construction would likely be trucked along the Seward, Sterling, 
and Kenai Spur Highways from the Ports of Seward and 
Anchorage to Nikiski..." "Project-related traffic would contribute 
to the congestion that already exists  
along sections of the Seward, Sterling, and Kenai Spur 
Highways. ..." 

These issues will be addressed 
directly with ADOT&PF in the 
Highway use Agreement. 
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5-v 

Resource Report No. 5 

Agency Comments and Requests for Information Concerning Socioeconomics 

Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

KPB 10/5/2016 

The Kenai Borough believes the anticipated highway 
improvements are of such importance not only to the project's 
successful development, but also to the safety and economic 
health of community residents that the issues of what 
improvements are needed, who would pay for the 
improvements, and when would the work be done should not be 
left to the end of project development. Considering that the work 
the design, scheduling and funding would likely involve the 
state, and could well involve the Alaska State Legislature, in 
addition to community input and federal agency involvement, 
the borough urges the project sponsor(s) to move ahead with 
identifying the work soon, rather than waiting and possibly 
jeopardizing the project schedule. Particularly if state funding is 
required, the state's currently constrained (severely constrained) 
finances could be an impediment to any expedited design and 
construction schedule.  

Comment acknowledged.  These 
issues will be addressed directly with 
ADOT&PF in the Highway use 
Agreement. 

KPB 10/5/2016 

...In addition, possible state management and/or ownership of 
the Alaska LNG project raises the question as to whether such 
an ownership structure would follow the impact aid funding ( 
conceptual) negotiated in 2015 or establish an entirely different 
source of funding and disbursement plan. As you would expect, 
the Kenai Borough and its residents are wondering just how 
they will pay for community impacts from the project. And the 
impacts will be real, as noted below. Page 1-157 (Section 
5.4.2.5.1 Municipal Impacts) of Draft Resource Report No. 5 
states:  ""To some extent, the magnitude of Project impacts on 
public infrastructure and services would depend on when and to 
what level the requirements of in-migrants are addressed..."  
"Impact payments to offset costs borne by State and local 
government during  [Alaska LNG} construction have been 
proposed. These impact payments are tentative and subject to 
required changes under existing property tax Jaws." "The report 
also notes (Page 5-155) that "potential impacts to housing may 
be mitigated by impact payments as described in Section 
5.4.2.5.1...." "The report concludes: "Information is not yet 
available on how a potential fund addressing the Project's 
impact on statewide and on unincorporated communities would 
be implemented....." The purpose in raising impact aid in this 
letter is to ensure that FERC is fully aware of the uncertainty of 
impact assistance to communities that would be affected by the 
project. The borough fully expects this matter will be resolved 
before construction starts, but as of now it remains a major 
question mark for communities.  

The Applicant is aware of the desire 
of communities to receive municipal 
assistance to help offset impacts 
associated with construction.  
Resource Report No. 5 provides 
information that will show the 
potential economic impacts 
throughout construction and 
operation phases.  As a State 
Corporation, AGDC will work with the 
Legislature to resolve and address 
the potential impacts that may occur 
during construction. 

KPB 10/5/2016 

...Whether that compensation comes from the state or other 
project sponsor(s), if not the state does not alter the fact that the 
project (and the state) will need to confront this issue if the 
project goes ahead. Which means the setnet sites should be 
included in the list of issues that the state and project sponsor(s) 
might as well deal with now, rather than waiting until later in the 
process. 

Section 5.4.2.7.1.2 provides 
additional information on the impact 
to the setnet fishery. Additional 
information associated with shore 
fishery leases during Project 
construction is addressed in Section 
8.11.1.1.2.1 of Resource Report No. 
8. The Applicant will address this 
comment after the FEIS but prior to 
construction start. 
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5-vi 

Resource Report No. 5 

Agency Comments and Requests for Information Concerning Socioeconomics 

Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

KPB 10/5/2016 

Pages 5-178 and 179 of Draft Resource Report No. 5 -As noted 
in Draft Resource Report No. 5, the financial loss to displaced 
setnetters and their crew members would be substantial. And, 
as also noted below, a separate issue that must be addressed is 
whether setnetters who are prevented from working their sites 
during project construction but who are allowed to return after 
construction is complete would lose their state leases due to 
non-activity during construction.  

.See Section 5.4.2.7.1.2. for 
additional information on how the 
Applicant will work with ADNR to 
address this issue. 

ADNR / 
SHPO 

9/25/2016 
RR 4 and the Subsistence/TEK section of RR 5 may need to be 
cross-checked/referenced, especially with respect to Changes 
over Time. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADNR / 
SHPO 

9/25/2016 
RR 4 needs to cross-reference other, related resource reports, 
including but not limited to as RR 5, RR 8 (for visual), and RR 6. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Table 5.1.2-2  This table refers to a ñconsultationò with ADOT on 
7/21/2014. Iôm not sure whom the consultation was with but as 
noted in our comments on RR#1, the list of existing 
infrastructure and projects planned to take place over the next 
10 years doesnôt really account for what is in the STIP and AIP. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

The 2nd paragraph states ñThe Seward Highway provides 
regional mobility for movement of goods and services and is the 
only road access from Anchorage southward to communities 
along Turnagain Arm, the Kenai Peninsula, and the Alaska 
Marine Highway System.ò  Please clarify ï Valdez and Haines 
both have road access and also are on the AMHS. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

This section and table list Transportation as a Socioeconomic 
Resource and the Impact Indicators as ñEffect of Project on 
roads, railroad system, ports and harbors, and airportsò, and 
Effect of Project on other transportation users.ò After reading 
thru this section it is unclear as to how road safety is addressed 
in this analysis. Much of the discussion centers on the increase 
in truck traffic generated by the Project (and this is valuable 
information) and the possible mitigation, such as pullouts, weigh 
station enhancements, and truck staging and waiting areas. 
What seems to be missing is an analysis of the potential 
highway safety impacts ï A discussion on current 
accidents/rates and projected accidents/rates are warranted and 
could be based on past experience when TAPS was 
constructed. In addition to the mitigation considered in the report  
the Project should identify/locate existing passing lanes and 
determine where the need for additional passing lanes is 
warranted to mitigate congestion and safety concerns.  This 
could be part of the óhighway use agreementò mentioned in 
5.4.2.7.1. The project should identify locations in the urban 
centers (Fairbanks and Anchorage) that are expected to see 
increased congestion as a direct or indirect result of the Project. 
For example, if pipe is to be hauled from the rail yard in 
Fairbanks to the Steese Highway and north along the Dalton 
Highway, what route will be used and what increase in traffic is 
expected? Are additional improvements required to mitigate or 
facilitate the Project traffic? 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 
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5-vii  

Resource Report No. 5 

Agency Comments and Requests for Information Concerning Socioeconomics 

Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Assuming Public Services includes design, construction, 
maintenance and daily operation of the States roads and 
facilities; will the models identify the impact to ADOTôs ability to 
employ engineers and equipment operators during construction 
of the Project? A drain on qualified staff was experienced during 
TAPS ï is that to be expected again?  Is this something the 
Project will mitigate? What impact will the Project have on 
projects that ADOT develops and puts out to competitive bid? 
Will these contracts and individual unit price items escalate as a 
result of the Project - fewer contractors available, less 
competition, higher bids?? 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Will impact payments apply to increased need for maintenance 
of highways and facilities?  For example, if the Dalton Hwy 
requires additional grading or plowing, beyond what is normally 
budgeted for this route, to facilitate the Project construction, will 
this be eligible for Impact payments? 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 2nd paragraph, reference to Table 1-5 should be 1.5.1-1? 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 
ADOT highly recommends that the applicant meet with MSCVE 
to discuss truck traffic, overloads, and other logistic factors. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

This section and others indicates there will be oversized and 
overweight loads. The report should indicate where there are 
restrictions and truck traffic will need to be diverted (e.g. truck 
routes through Fairbanks and Steese / Chena Hot Springs Road 
Interchange) to local or adjacent road systems. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

In the 1st paragraph reference to Section 5.4.2.5 appears to be 
a mistake and it is unclear what section should be referred 
too.This paragraph refers to a ñpotential highway use 
agreementò. We whole heartedly agree this would be a good 
mechanism to identify needs and mitigation for highway and 
bridge impacts. The 2nd paragraph states, ñé, all highway 
movements of Project-related equipment and materials would 
be within the current load and size limits of the existing highway 
system.ò Does this mean no overload permits will be requested 
for the Project? This seems improbable. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

In the first paragraph, should add Elliot Highway to highways 
needing to be refurbished after 2027. Second paragraph, 
Pavement conditions on the Elliot Highway are poor and are an 
example of road improvements that could be needed before or 
during gasline project construction.   Evaluation of projects 
effect on pavement residual life should be included on all truck 
routes. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Tables 5.4.2-1 and 5.4.2-1  Primary Truck Routes through 
Fairbanks is not identified which would be Parks (Mitchell), 
Peger, Johansen or Parks, Sheep Creek, Goldstream, Steese. 
These additional truck routes should be included the report 
along with any impacts and traffic volumes. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 
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5-viii  

Resource Report No. 5 

Agency Comments and Requests for Information Concerning Socioeconomics 

Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Top of Page ï Data to be available for seasonal differences in 
traffic volumes identify summer and winter, but also indicates 
larger truck volumes precede summer peak.   There appears to 
be a data gap for Spring truck volumes in needed to assess 
impacts and identify seasonal weight restrictions during Spring 
break up.   This information needs to be included. Traffic on the 
Dalton seems to be increasing and may not be appropriate to 
hold Dalton volumes constant.  There also appears to have 
been an increase in motorcycle and bicycle tourism in the last 
couple of years. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Some sort of quasi-intermodal rail to truck facility is described in 
the first paragraph. Access to/from this type of stockpiling 
facility, especially with large trucks has potential for impacts and 
may necessitate improvements to mitigate these impacts. Need 
details exactly where this facility will be located, the size, access 
locations and projected traffic volumes in order to evaluate 
further.  Not many places adjacent to the railroad are available, 
so there are likely improvements needed along the Johansen, 
maybe Peger, Phillips Field, Danby etcé. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

The mitigation discussion is limited to rest requirements as a 
result of haul distance/time. Additional mitigation discussion 
should address dust generated by the additional traffic, 
adequacy of the existing road surface, safety of the existing 
highway (as mentioned previously),  and other operational 
concerns for what the Project will be hauling up and down the 
road. How would the Project address the occurrence of a flood 
or other natural disaster? Will there be any protocols in place for 
this type of occurrence? This section states, ñIf additional 
pullouts, passing lanes, weigh station enhancements, and truck 
staging and waiting areas are needed by the Project and non-
jurisdictional facilities, they would be identified when a more 
precise schedule of deliveries along the routes is defined.ò At 
what point in the Project development process will ña more 
precise schedule of deliveries along the routesò be defined? 
These improvements must be coordinated with and through 
ADOT.  They also will require other agency permits and 
approvals.  The timing for this work is unclear. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Same comment as above regarding the timing of improvements 
and ñwhen a more precise schedule of deliveries along these 
routes is defined.ò  This section also mentions development of a 
traffic management plan prior to construction.  Please clarify 
what this includes and intended for. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

It is unclear how the numbers of estimated trucks (up to 20,000 
to 25,000) listed in the 1st paragraph correspond to the truck 
loads listed in table 5.4.2-2. This paragraph is confusing as it 
mentions ñgeneral cargo for constructionò and then the 20,000 
to 25,000 trucks that ñwould also be used to transport 
materialséò. Please clarify. The last paragraph on this page 
refers to ñProject related passenger trafficéò.  Should this be 
ótruck trafficô? Same comment as noted from the previous 
section, this section also mentions development of a traffic 
management plan prior to construction.  Please clarify what this 
includes and intended for. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 
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5-ix 

Resource Report No. 5 
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Agency Date Comment 
Response/Resource Report 

Location 

ADOT&PF 9/25/2016 

Table 5.4.2-10  Please check the numbers/percentages 
regarding passenger increases on these pages. For example, it 
indicates the project related passenger traffic at Ted Stevens 
International would peak in 2021 and be about a 5% increase in 
departing passengers over 2013.  It appears from table 5.4.2-10 
that 2022 has the highest numbers and the percentage doesnôt 
match the 5%. References to minor upgrades needing to be 
made should be coordinate with/through ADOT.  Once it is 
determined which airports will be used, Project staff should 
meet with ADOT staff to discuss necessary improvements and 
to what standard. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADF&G 9/25/2016 
Subsistence is also essential for cultural reasons, not just for 
dietary reasons. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADF&G 9/25/2016 

Suggested rewrite of sentence three: This understanding 
includes knowledge of anatomy and biology of resources based 
on centuries of harvest and processing, observations about 
distribution of resourcesé. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADF&G 9/25/2016 
ñTraditional workshop interviewséò in sentence 2 should be 
restated as ñtraditional knowledge interviewséò. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

ADF&G 9/25/2016 
In paragraph 1, instead of ñTraditional knowledge updatedéò 
change to ñUpdated traditional knowledge studieséò 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

DHSS 9/25/2016 
Please provide an estimate of number of workers than may be 
needed to support construction 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

DHSS 9/25/2016 
End of first paragraph: Consider adding that these local 
volunteer fire departments have extremely limited capacity. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

DHSS 9/25/2016 
A discussion of medically underserved communities in the AOI 
would be useful 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

DHSS 9/25/2016 
Add an estimate of employment numbers somewhere in this 
section for additional context for the reader (even though the 
information is in another RR) 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 

DHSS 9/25/2016 

While population may increase due to the project, people may 
move from smaller communities in AK to the larger 
supply/construction hubs for the project. This could decrease 
population size in those communities due to out-migration. 
Discuss this and indicate whether the REMI models accounts 
for out- migration. 

The Applicant will address State of 
Alaska agency comments during the 
State permitting processes and 
timeframes. 























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































http://www.airnav.com/airports/
http://www.cfec.state.ak.us/fishery_statistics/earnings.htm
http://commerce.alaska.gov/dnn/dcra/FinancialDocumentsDeliverySystem.aspx
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/dcra/OfficeoftheStateAssessor/AlaskaTaxableDatabase.aspx
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http://www.dot.alaska.gov/stwdplng/transdata/traffic_reports.shtml
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